maturity of a universe of high-quality non-callable (or callable with make whole provisions) bonds with similar
maturities to the related pension and OPEB obligations. The spot rates are used to discount the estimated future
benefit distribution amounts under the pension and OPEB plans. The discount rate is the single level rate that
produces the same result as the spot rate curve. We utilize an analytical tool developed by our actuaries to
determine the discount rates.

Mortality.  The mortality assumption is composed of a base table that represents the current expectation of life
expectancy of the population adjusted by an improvement scale that attempts to anticipate future improvements
in life expectancy. At separation and upon remeasurement as of December 31, 2022, we utilized the mortality
tables and projection scales released by the SOA.

Sensitivity to Changes in Key Assumptions.  The following table illustrates the effects of changing certain of
the actuarial assumptions reflected above and as discussed in Note 15 — Retirement Benefits of the Combined
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, while holding all other assumptions constant:

Actual Assumption

Pension OPEB Assumption

Increase / (Decrease)

Actuarial
Assumption Pension OPEB Total

Change in 2023 cost:
Discount rate(a)  5.52 %  5.50 %  0.5 % $ (13) $ (1) $ (14)

 5.52 %  5.50 %  (0.5) %  16  2  18
EROA  6.50 %  6.50 %  0.5 %  (40)  (4)  (44)

 6.50 %  6.50 %  (0.5) %  40  4  44
Change in benefit
obligation:

Discount rate(a)  5.52 %  5.50 %  0.5 %  (345)  (61)  (406)
 5.52 %  5.50 %  (0.5) %  391  69  460

__________

(a) In general, the discount rate will have a larger impact on the pension and OPEB cost and obligation as the rate moves
closer to 0%. Therefore, the discount rate sensitivities above cannot necessarily be extrapolated for larger increases or
decreases in the discount rate. Additionally, we utilize a liability-driven hedging investment strategy for our pension asset
portfolio. The sensitivities shown above do not reflect the offsetting impact that changes in discount rates may have on
pension asset returns.

See Note 1 — Basis of Presentation and Note 15 — Retirement Benefits of the Combined Notes to Consolidated